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The complaint 
 
Mr M has complained that Project Solar UK Ltd misled him about the financial benefits he 
could expect from a solar panel system it sold to him.  

Mr M has been represented in bringing his complaint but, to keep things simple, I’ll refer to 
Mr M throughout.  

What happened 

In November 2018 Mr M bought a solar panel system (“the system”) from Project Solar using 
a 15-year fixed sum loan agreement it arranged through a finance provider I’ll call “S”. The 
system cost £9,765. He paid a £100 deposit and was due to repay the agreement over 180 
months with monthly repayments of around £100. The total amount payable under the 
agreement, with interest applied, was around £18,500 if it ran to term. I understand Mr M 
settled the agreement early in January 2021. 

Mr M sent a letter of complaint in February 2023 alleging Project Solar misled him with 
regards to the financial benefits he could expect to receive from the system. He said Project 
Solar told him it would be self-funding within the 15-year loan term. Mr M said the system 
had underperformed; the benefits from the system were grossly overstated and the system 
has been nowhere near ‘self-funding’.  

Project Solar responded to say it didn’t agree the benefits of the system were 
misrepresented. It said documentation was clear in setting out the estimated benefits. It said 
Mr M had enough time to go through the documents, and that he signed a satisfaction note. 
It said it wasn’t conceivable that the salesperson would have misled Mr M verbally while 
going through a presentation that showed something different. It said Mr M hadn’t shown 
enough evidence for it to assess the savings he had or hadn’t received.  

Project Solar did, however, say it could see Mr M received less through feed in tariff (FIT) 
payments within the 1st year of installation than was estimated. It said Mr M made a 
complaint about this in 2019 and it offered him £511.58 so that he didn’t lose out financially. 
But it said it didn’t receive the acceptance form back. It said having taken the reading from 
March 2023 the amount of generation was within the 10% tolerance level as per MCS 
guidelines, so it was performing as expected. It said if Mr M had further issues, he should 
contact its maintenance team. It said the system hadn’t degraded by more than estimated. 
The initial performance issue was due to a fixed maintenance issue. It said it was willing to 
honour the offer made previously.  

One of our investigators looked into things and thought Project Solar’s response was broadly 
fair.  

Mr M didn’t agree, he said the system was underperforming significantly based on FIT 
statements. He said it was underperforming closer to 50%, and that based on the current 
evidence, the estimated performance tables were incorrect. He reiterated the financial 
benefits were misrepresented.  



 

 

As things weren’t resolved, the complaint has been passed to me to decide.  

What I’ve decided – and why 

I’ve considered all the available evidence and arguments to decide what’s fair and 
reasonable in the circumstances of this complaint. 

I’m considering whether Project Solar, a credit broker, misled Mr M with regards to the 
financial benefits of the system. On the one hand Mr M said he was told the system would 
pay for itself within the loan term. On the other hand, in another document, he’s also said 
Project Solar told him the system would pay for itself within 11 years. The evidence is slightly 
conflicting, so I’ve looked at the documentation to help me decide what I think is most likely 
to have happened.  
 
I’ve been supplied several documents by the parties including the fixed sum loan agreement 
and solar quote titled ‘Your Personal Solar Quotation’. I’ve considered these alongside 
Mr M’s testimony when deciding on balance what’s most likely to have happened.  
 
The fixed sum loan agreement sets out the amount being borrowed; the interest charged; 
the total amount payable; the term; and the contractual monthly loan repayments. I think this 
was set out clearly enough for Mr M to be able to understand what was required to be repaid 
towards the agreement. 

The quote is a detailed document that sets out key information about the system, the 
expected performance of it, as well as the financial benefits and certain technical 
information. Project Solar said this formed a central part of the sales process and that the 
salesperson would’ve discussed it in detail with Mr M prior to him agreeing to enter into the 
contract. Given the form is signed in various places, on balance I think the salesperson did 
go through it with Mr M during the meeting.  
 
The quote sets out the estimated income Mr M could expect to receive by way of FIT 
payments that would be paid for 20 years. This sets out the total income Mr M could expect 
to receive in the first year was £277.60, and that the average over 20 years would be 
£402.70. The quote also sets out Mr M could expect electricity bill savings of around £345.58 
in the first year, and that with an assumed rate of energy increases the average annual 
electricity savings over 25 years would be £818.08 – depending on the amounts used.  
 
There’s a section titled ‘Putting it all together’ that summarises the income and savings. 
When taking into account the optional extras chosen by Mr M the combined income and 
savings for year one is shown as £709.58 (which results in a monthly benefit of around £60). 
It also summarises the 20-year tariff income; 25-year electricity savings; savings from 
optional extras; cost of the system; and estimated profit. And I can see it say there’s an 
estimated 11-year payback time. But this section applies if the system is bought outright. It 
doesn’t include details of the interest Mr M was required to pay under the loan agreement.  
 
There is another section titled ‘Repayments’ with tables showing repayments (towards credit 
agreements) over different terms. The relevant loan term for Mr M is set out in the table for 
180 payments of around £100 with interest at around 10% (which broadly matches the loan 
agreement). This table shows: 
 



 

 

 

 
 
I think the table sets out the annual benefit, estimated monthly return, and monthly 
repayment difference clearly enough to show the system wouldn’t initially provide enough 
benefits to make it self-funding. It wasn’t until year 12 that the system shows there was a 
positive repayment difference. Mr M was required to sign under this section to show he 
understood.  
 



 

 

There’s another table titled ‘Estimated performance over 25 years’ included in the quote: 
 

 
 
Given I’ve found the credit agreement was clear enough for Mr M to have seen how much 
was required to be paid, and over how long if the loan ran to term, I think Mr M would have 
been able to see from the quote when the system would have produced enough benefit to 
have covered the cost of the system and the associated finance agreement. Mr M would 
have seen that if the loan ran to term, he would have been required to pay around £18,500, 
and that by comparing to the table above, it wouldn’t have been until around year 17 that the 
system would have likely produced enough benefit to have covered the cost of it. As I 
understand, Mr M settled the agreement early, so the actual time would be significantly less 
because he wouldn’t have paid as much interest.  
 
Given the quote was signed in various places, on balance, I think it likely Project Solar went 
through it with Mr M as part of the sales process. I’ve not seen enough to determine Project 
Solar told Mr M the system would be self-funding within 11 years, or within the loan term 
(seeing as though it was bought using credit). And if it had made that representation, I’d 
have expected Mr M to have queried it straight away.  
 
On balance, I’m satisfied that with the two documents (the quote and the fixed sum loan 
agreement), Project Solar made it clear enough that although the cost of the system was 
£9,765, it would cost more than this because Mr M had decided to pay for it with a loan. And 
I think it gave him enough information about the financial benefits of the system to help him 
make an informed choice when deciding whether to enter into the agreement.  



 

 

Mr M also mentioned Project Solar used incorrect assumptions with regards to the self-
consumption rate, which is the proportion of electricity generated by the system that he’d use 
himself. Mr M said Project Solar used a rate of around 50% but it should have used an 
industry standard rate of 37%. My understanding is that Project Solar tailored the self-
consumption rate based on what it knew about Mr M and how he used electricity. I don’t 
think this was unreasonable, and I’ve not seen enough evidence to persuade me the rate it 
used was unreasonable.  
 
Overall, I’ve not seen enough to safely conclude Project Solar misled Mr M about the self-
funding nature of the system.  
 
However, I’ve also gone on to consider the performance of the system in the context of the 
representations Project Solar made. Mr M has said the performance of the system shows it 
was misrepresented.  
 
It doesn’t seem to be in dispute there was an issue with the system in the first year. Project 
Solar has acknowledged this and offered Mr M £511.58 to cover the lost benefit. I’ve looked 
at Mr M’s FIT statement and there does look like there was an issue. The system was 
commissioned in November 2018, and was expected to yield around 4,284kWh. This was 
meant to lead to Mr M receiving a total 1st year benefit of around £700. I can only see he 
received around £150 through FIT by December 2019. And the meter reading was only 
around 2,300kWh by that time. Which is far less than was estimated. But Project Solar has 
made the offer of around £511.58, which broadly seems fair, and puts Mr M in the position 
he should have been in. It’s also said the maintenance issue was resolved when Mr M 
complained at the time.  
 
From December 2019 onwards, it seems as though the system is performing broadly at what 
was estimated – around 4,000kWh annually. I’ve calculated this by looking at the generation 
readings from December 2019 to September 2022 by using Mr M’s FIT statement.  
 
Taking all this into account, I think there was an issue with the system within the first year. 
But I think that was a separate issue to the allegations that Mr M raised about how the 
financial benefits were presented. In any event, I think Project Solar’s offer seems broadly 
fair in all the circumstances because it puts Mr M back in the position he should have been 
in. Moreover, if Mr M wanted to complain about a fault with the system, he’d need to take it 
up with S first if he wanted our service to consider this. I can’t consider that sort of complaint 
against Project Solar.  
 
I’d like to have been more certain Project Solar misled Mr M about the financial benefits of 
the system, or that it sold the system as being self-funding. Overall, on balance, I don’t find it 
misrepresented the financial benefits of the system. I think it presented the information to 
Mr M in a way that was clear, fair and not misleading. And, while I think the first year’s ‘loss’ 
was down to a separate issue, I think Project Solar’s offer for that seems fair and 
reasonable. I’m not going to direct it to take any other action.  
 
My final decision 

Project Solar UK Ltd has offered £511.58 to resolve this complaint. I think this offer is fair 
and reasonable. So my decision is that Project Solar UK Ltd should, to the extent not done 
so already, pay Mr M £511.58. 
 
Under the rules of the Financial Ombudsman Service, I’m required to ask Mr M to accept or 
reject my decision before 4 December 2024.   
Simon Wingfield 
Ombudsman 



 

 

 


